

No. 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	11
I. The contraceptive-coverage provision does not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	13
II. Petitioners’ RFRA challenge to the contraceptive-coverage provision fails	17
A. Petitioners do not state a cognizable RFRA claim.....	18
B. Petitioners’ claims would fail even if the contraceptive-coverage provision were subject to the compelling-interest test.....	39
1. The contraceptive-coverage provision advances compelling governmental interests.....	39
a. Protection of rights of Conestoga’s employees and their dependents in a comprehensive insurance system	39
b. Health of Conestoga employees and their dependents	42
c. Equal access for female Conestoga employees and dependents to health-care services	48
d. The government’s compelling interests are not undermined by other features of the Act and its implementing regulations.....	49
2. Petitioners’ alternative proposals are not less-restrictive means.....	55
Conclusion	58
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-482 (filed Oct. 15, 2013)	34
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	36
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	19
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	22, 41
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 816 (2007)	50
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal.), cert denied, 543 U.S. 816 (2004)	14, 48
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 16, 17, 54
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	34, 35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24, 27, 33, 51
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	9, 25
<i>Durando v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1995)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....	20
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	27, 34, 35, 52, 55
<i>Gilardi v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 13-567, 13-915 (filed Nov. 5, 2013, and Jan. 30, 2014).....	27, 34, 52, 55
<i>Gitlitz v. Commissioner</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	38, 41
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	53
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> : 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), cert. granted, No. 13-354 (oral argument scheduled for Mar. 25, 2014)	41
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012), rev'd on other grounds, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	36
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	25, 28, 50
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-937 (filed Feb. 6, 2014) 42, 50.....	42, 50

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Korte v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D. Ill. 2012), rev'd on other grounds, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-937 (filed Feb. 6, 2014)	15, 16
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)	54
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), injunction pending appeal granted, No. 13A691, 2014 WL 272207 (Jan. 24, 2014)	49, 50
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	30
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985), appeal dismissed, 478 U.S. 1015 (1986)	38
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C.), aff'd <i>sub nom. Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 63 (2012)	42
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	32
<i>O'Brien v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), appeal docketed, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. argued Oct. 24, 2013)	15, 16, 17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	48
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 96 (2011)	26, 33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	17
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	29
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd., Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	36
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	31
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	21
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32, 33
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-cv- 01276, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013), injunction pending appeal denied, No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013).....	50
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	24

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	26, 28
Establishment Clause.....	24, 27
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Speech Clause.....	35
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
42 U.S.C. 12113(d)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VII,	
78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	17, 26, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a).....	26
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	29, 30

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	38, 40, 42
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	40
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	40
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	40
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)	40
29 U.S.C. 1185d (Supp. V 2011)	40
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. 203(a)	20
29 U.S.C. 203(d)	20
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of	
2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	2
Health Maintenance Organization Act, 42 U.S.C.	
300e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 300e(b)	45
42 U.S.C. 300e-1(H)(iv)	45
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L.	
No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 36B	54
26 U.S.C. 4980H	53, 57
26 U.S.C. 4980H(c)(2)(A)	53
26 U.S.C. 5000A	54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13 (Supp. V 2011)	3, 53
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4) (Supp. V 2011)	3
42 U.S.C. 18011 (Supp. V 2011)	52
Public Health Service Act, tit. X, 42 U.S.C. 300 <i>et seq.</i>	56
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a)	5, 12, 35

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	5, 35, 39
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(4)	36
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons	
Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	24, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A)	36
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	
10 U.S.C. 1074d(b)(3)	45
10 U.S.C. 1077(a)(13)	45
25 U.S.C. 1603(11)(G)(xix)	45
25 U.S.C. 1621b(a)	45
26 U.S.C. 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	4
26 U.S.C. 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(4)(C)	45
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv)	3
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv)	3
32 C.F.R. 199.4(e)(3)(i)(A)	45
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 147.30	54
Section 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	3
Section 147.131(a)	4, 49
Section 147.131(b)	4
Section 147.140(g)	52
Miscellaneous:	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England (1765)	29
Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp., http://www.conestogawood.com/about (last visited Feb. 7, 2014)	4
146 Cong. Rec. S6687 (daily ed. July 12, 2000)	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
155 Cong. Rec. 29,070 (2009).....	48
76 Fed. Reg. 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011)	56
77 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 15, 2012):	
p. 8725	3
pp. 8725-8726.....	3
78 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 2013):	
p. 39,870	4
p. 39,872	4
p. 39,874	49, 50
pp. 39,874-39,886	4
p. 39,887	48
p. 39,888	56
1A William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2010)	26
Forbes, <i>America’s Largest Private Companies</i> (Nov. 6, 2008), http://www.forbes.com/2008/11/03/largest- private-companies-biz-privates08-cx_sr_1103 private_land.html (last visted Feb. 10, 2014).....	31
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives</i> (Feb. 1, 2014), <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/s
pib_ICC.pdf">http:// www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/s pib_ICC.pdf	27, 45
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Wom- en: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011).....	48
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2013 Annual Survey</i>	52
